

YIELD AND THE CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF FLOWER HEADS OF POT MARIGOLD (*Calendula officinalis* L. cv. Orange King) DEPENDING ON NITROGEN FERTILIZATION

Beata Król

University of Life Science in Lublin

Abstract. Marigold belongs to the oldest medicinal plants, which had been used in the ancient times. At present it supplies its material of a great significance for pharmaceutical and cosmetic industry. The study was conducted in the period 2007–2009 on loess soil with the granulometric composition of silt loam. The aim of the experiment was to determine the effect of different nitrogen doses (0, 40, 80, 120, 160 kg N·ha⁻¹) on some plant morphological features as well as on yield and quality of pot marigold inflorescences. Flowering of pot marigold was shortest in the control treatment (30 days) and longest (40 days) in the plot where nitrogen fertilization had been applied at the highest rate (160 kg N·ha⁻¹). Nitrogen fertilization had a significant impact on the number of flower heads per plant, but no differences were found in inflorescence diameter under investigated factor. Raw material yield was found to increase significantly after the application of 80 kg N·ha⁻¹, compared to the control treatment. Further increase in the amount of nitrogen (120, 160 kg N·ha⁻¹) did not result in growth of yield. Nitrogen fertilization modified essential oil content in flowers heads (this content increased along with increasing nitrogen rates), but it did not affect the percentage of flavonoid compounds.

Key words: N dose, inflorescences yield, essential oil, flavonoids

INTRODUCTION

Pot marigold (*Calendula officinalis* L.) is an annual ornamental plant whose cultivars with dark-orange full flowers are also grown for herbal material used in the pharmaceutical and cosmetic industries [Taczanowska and Hołderna-Kędzia 1998].

Numerous studies [Golcz et al. 2006; Dzida and Jarosz 2006a; Biesiada and Kuś 2010] have shown that nitrogen fertilization plays a large role in determining yields of herbal plants. In the Polish literature there are few papers on pot marigold fertilization.

Corresponding author – Adres do korespondencji: Beata Król, Department of Industrial and Medicinal Plants, University of Life Sciences in Lublin, Akademicka 15, 20-950 Lublin, Poland, e-mail: beata.krol@up.lublin.pl

Rumińska [1983] thinks that marigold does not need intensive mineral fertilization, whereas Dedio and Kozłowski [1998] found that high nitrogen rates reduced the percentage content of oleanosides. Pharmacopoeial raw material obtained from marigold includes its flower heads – *Calendulae anthodium*, or ligulate flowers – *Calendulae flos*. Their usefulness is dependent on their chemical composition. In the available literature there are few studies on the effect of nitrogen fertilization on the content of biologically active components in marigold. Biesiada et al. [2006] did not observe a clear correlation between nitrogen fertilization and the chemical composition of marigold flower heads. But they noted a slight decrease in polyphenol content at higher nitrogen rates.

The aim of the present study was to determine the effect of different doses of nitrogen fertilization on some plant morphological features as well as on yield and quality of pot marigold inflorescences.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A three-year-long field experiment (2007–2009) was conducted on loess soil with the granulometric composition of silt loam, characterized by a neutral pH (pH 1 M KCl – 6.7) as well as an average content of humus (1.61%) and nutrients (51.6 P; 168.3 K; 50.1 Mg in mg·kg⁻¹ of soil). The experiment was set up in a randomized block design in 5 m² plots, in quadruplicate. Seeds of pot marigold cv. ‘Orange King’, characterized by large, full orange-coloured flowers, were used for the investigations.

In the experiment there were used 4 nitrogen fertilization levels: 40, 80, 120, 160 kg N·ha⁻¹. Plots without nitrogen fertilization were the control treatments. The same phosphorus (single superphosphate) and potassium (potassium salt) fertilization was used in the experiment at the following amounts: P-21.8 and K – 62.3 kg·ha⁻¹. Phosphorus and potassium fertilizers as well as a half of the nitrogen dose (in the form of ammonium nitrate) were incorporated during soil preparation before seeding. The remaining portion of nitrogen fertilizer was applied after emergence, during the first weeding and soil loosening.

Seeds (dressed with the fungicide Dithane M-45) were sown in the third decade of April using a garden seed drill at a row spacing of 40 cm (8 kg·ha⁻¹). After emergence, thinning was done, leaving about 60 plants per m² for future growth. The start and end dates of flowering were recorded as well as the flowering duration was determined for all treatments.

Flower heads were harvested gradually as the plants bloomed, at 5-day intervals (from the first half of July until the second decade of August). After each harvest, the diameter of flower heads and the number of ligulate flowers were determined (n = 10), and subsequently the overall average was calculated for flower heads from all harvests. During the study, the number of flower heads per plant was determined based on 20 randomly selected plants from each treatment. After the end of harvest, the total yields of dry flower heads and ligulate flowers (t·ha⁻¹) were determined. The results were analysed statistically using the analysis of variance and Tukey’s test.

Directly after harvest, flower heads were dried in a drying room at a temperature of 35°C. Then, after drying, there was determined essential oil content in the dry inflorescences by Deryng's method and flavonoid content (expressed in hyperoside and quercetin equivalents) using the method described in Farmakopea Polska VIII [2008]. The results presented in this paper are three-year averages.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Depending on the nitrogen rate, flowering of pot marigold lasted from 30 to 40 days. The plants in the control treatment started flowering the latest and the duration of this stage was the shortest (30 days). As the amount of nitrogen increased, the flowering duration lengthened, since it lasted 40 days in the plots where 160 kg N·ha⁻¹ had been applied. The lowest number of harvests was recorded in the control treatment (6), whereas inflorescences were harvested eight times in the plots where the highest nitrogen dose had been applied. The number of flowers was initially small, gradually increasing until the fourth and fifth harvests. During the next harvests, the number of inflorescences decreased and they came primarily from the third-tier shoots. As reported by Rumińska [1983], inflorescences borne on the main stem and on the first-tier branches, which produce the largest heads, bloom first. At the end of anthesis, flower heads are becoming increasingly less shapely and have a smaller number of ligulate flowers; hence their pharmaceutical value is lower. In our experiment, the head diameter also decreased on successive branches, but no difference was found in inflorescence size under the effect of different nitrogen doses (tab. 2).

Table 1. The effect of nitrogen dose on the number of flower heads, number-plant⁻¹
Tabela 1. Wpływ dawki azotu na liczbę koszyczków kwiatowych, sztuka-roślina⁻¹

Dose of nitrogen Dawka azotu kg N·ha ⁻¹	Total number of inflorescences Ogólna liczba kwiatostanów	Including inflorescences on branches W tym kwiatostanów z odgałęzień		
		first rank I rzędu	second rank II rzędu	third rank III rzędu
Control – Kontrola	41.6	8.8	26.0	5.8
40	56.0	9.5	34.8	10.7
80	67.5	11.0	43.3	12.2
120	68.2	11.7	43.2	12.3
160	69.0	11.9	43.3	12.8
Mean – Średnio	60.5	10.6	38.1	10.8
LSD _{0,05} – NIR _{0,05}	20.41	n.s.	14.21	4.17

n.s. – difference not significant – różnica nieistotna

The plants in the control treatment produced the least amount of inflorescences (in total 41.6 – tab. 1), while nitrogen fertilization stimulated the formation of branches, thus affecting the increase in the number of inflorescences; however, the differences

between the higher nitrogen rates (80–160 kg·ha⁻¹) were small and statistically insignificant. A comparison of the distribution of inflorescences on particular branches shows that nitrogen fertilization primarily impacted the formation of second- and third-tier shoots, whereas in the case of the first-tier shoots the difference between particular treatments was not statistically proven.

Table 2. The effect of nitrogen dose on the inflorescence diameter (mm) and number of ligulate flowers per head

Tabela 2. Wpływ dawki azotu na średnicę kwiatostanów (mm) oraz liczbę kwiatów języczkowych w koszyczku

Dose of nitrogen Dawka azotu kg N·ha ⁻¹	Inflorescence diameter on branches Średnica kwiatostanów na odgałęzieniach			Inflorescence diameter irrespective of the branches Średnica kwiatostanu niezależnie od odgałęzienia	Number of ligulate flowers in the inflorescence irrespective of the branches Liczba kwiatów języczkowych w koszyczku niezależnie od odgałęzień
	first rank I rzędu	second rank II rzędu	third rank III rzędu		
Control – Kontrola	88.2	82.6	71.8	80.9	149.3
40	89.7	84.1	73.1	82.3	151.5
80	88.8	83.5	72.8	81.7	172.9
120	88.5	83.7	71.4	81.2	176.3
160	88.4	83.1	72.7	81.4	178.1
Mean – Średnio	88.7	83.4	72.4	81.5	165.6
LSD _{0.05} – NIR _{0.05}	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	n.s.	22.83

n.s. – difference not significant – różnica nieistotna

Rumińska [1983] reports that there can be up to 50 inflorescences on a single marigold plant. On the other hand, in the experiments of Martin and Deo [2000], carried out in New Zealand, marigold produced about 20 flower heads, whereas in the study of Khalid et al. [2006] in India this number ranged from 70 to 140 pieces·plant⁻¹. In our experiment, the average number of flower heads was 60.1 per plant. Large variations in this value result from the differences in climatic conditions, marigold cultivars, and experimental factors.

Native research [Dedio et al. 1986; Biesiada et al. 2006] shows that nitrogen fertilization rates of 30–50 kg N·ha⁻¹ are sufficient under good soil conditions. In the experiments of Biesiada et al. [2006], increased nitrogen doses above 50 kg N·ha⁻¹ resulted in a significant growth only in herb yield. In the experiments of Mili and Sable [2003] conducted in different climatic and soil conditions, the highest inflorescence yield was obtained at a nitrogen rate of 100 kg N, whereas in the study of Gantait and Chattopadhyay [2004] an increase in fertilization from 100 to 200 kg N·ha⁻¹ resulted in an increase in flower head yield by more than 90%. Hoffmann and Komosa [1974] report that the yield of flower heads and herb significantly increases along with increasing NPK rates.

In our own experiment, dry inflorescences yield was found to increase significantly, compared to the control treatment, after the application of 80 kg N·ha⁻¹ (by 55% in the case of flower heads and by 74% for ligulate flowers – tab. 3). However, the increase in the yield of ligulate flowers was noted to be higher, which is probably attributable to the fact that nitrogen fertilization also contributed to an increase in the number of ligulate flowers per head (tab. 2). A further increase in nitrogen fertilization (120–160 kg·ha⁻¹) practically had no effect on the yields of dry flower heads and ligulate flowers. It is characteristic that the yield of vegetative matter (stems and leaves) increased systematically (and significantly) together with an increase in nitrogen rates (tab. 3).

Table 3. The effect of nitrogen dose on the dry weight of vegetative parts, yield of dry inflorescences and ligulate flowers, t·ha⁻¹

Tabela 3. Wpływ dawki azotu na suchą masę części wegetatywnych, plon suchych kwiatostanów i kwiatów języczkowych, t·ha⁻¹

Dawka azotu Dose of nitrogen kg N·ha ⁻¹	The dry weight of vegetative parts Sucha masa części wegetatywnych	Yield of dry inflorescences Plon kwiatostanów	Yield of dry ligulate flowers Plon kwiatów języczkowych
Control – Kontrola	2.292	0.974	0.712
40	2.382	1.296	0.981
80	2.556	1.514	1.239
120	2.754	1.532	1.251
160	2.970	1.519	1.249
Mean – Średnio	2.590	1.367	1.086
LSD _{0,05} – NIR _{0,05}	0.145	0.423	0.363

Marigold inflorescences yields varies and is dependent on the place of study and the cultivar. In the experiments conducted in Poland [Hojden et al. 1990; Biesiada et al. 2006; Dedio et al. 1986], yields of dry flower heads ranged from 1.0 to 2.88 t·ha⁻¹. Similar results were obtained in India [Gantait and Chattopadhyay 2004] and in Chile [Berti et al. 2003], whereas in the studies carried out in New Zealand [Martin and Deo 2000], in Italy [Piccaglia et al. 1997], marigold yields were much lower and did not exceed 0.5 t·ha⁻¹. In our experiment, average flower head yield was 1.37 t·ha⁻¹.

The content of biologically active components is evidence of the quality of herbal raw material; in the case of marigold, the content of essential oil and flavonoids (expressed in hyperoside and quercetin equivalents) was analysed. In the present study, the average content of essential oil in flower heads was 0.37 ml·100 g⁻¹ and nitrogen fertilization modified its content. The least amount of oil was determined in the raw material from the control treatment (0.31 ml·100 g⁻¹ and, along with an increase in nitrogen doses, its content increased (the difference between the control treatment and the highest N rate was 0.11 ml·100 g⁻¹ – tab. 4).

Taczanowska and Hołderna-Kędzia [1998] as well as Dedio et al. [1986] report that marigold inflorescences contain ca. 0.2% of essential oil. Chalchat et al. [1991] obtained 0.3% of oil, while in marigold grown in other regions of the world [Gazim et al. 2008; Okoh et al. 2007; Okoh et al. 2008] only 0.1% of this component was found. In the literature there are few data on the effect of nitrogen fertilization on essential oil content in pot marigold inflorescences. Nevertheless, research on other herbal plants demonstrates that nitrogen fertilization affects not only yield levels, but also has an effect on the chemical composition of herbal raw material. In the experiments with marjoram, Dzida and Jarosz [2006a] as well as Kozłowski and Nowak [1983] found an increased concentration of essential oil in the herb under increasing nitrogen fertilization. The beneficial impact of nitrogen on the component in question has also been shown in the experiments with camomile [Nikolova et al. 1999], lemon balm [Kordana et al. 1997], sweet basil [Golcz et al. 2006; Golcz and Markiewicz 2002; Markiewicz et al. 2002], and peppermint [Mairapetyan et al. 1999]. However, in the case of summer savoury, different nitrogen fertilization did not have a significant effect on oil content in the herb [Dzida and Jarosz 2006b].

Table 4. Content ($\text{ml}\cdot 100\text{ g}^{-1}$) of essential oil and flavonoids (% – expressed in quercetin and hyperoside equivalents) in marigold inflorescences depending on nitrogen dose
Tabela 4. Zawartość ($\text{ml}\cdot 100\text{ g}^{-1}$) olejku eterycznego i flawonoidów (% – w przeliczeniu na hipe-rozyd i kwercetynę) w kwiatostanach nagietka w zależności od dawki azotu

Dose of nitrogen Dawka azotu $\text{kg N}\cdot\text{ha}^{-1}$	Essential oil Olejek eteryczny	Flavonoids expressed in Flawonoidy w przeliczeniu na	
		Hyperosid Hiperozyd	Quercetin Kwercetyna
Control – Kontrola	0.31	0.53	0.37
40	0.36	0.50	0.35
80	0.39	0.46	0.32
120	0.39	0.46	0.32
160	0.42	0.44	0.31
Mean – Średnio	0.37	0.48	0.33

Information on the content of flavonoid compounds in marigold dry flower heads is most frequently expressed in quercetin or hyperoside equivalents. In the experiments of Ociszyńska et al. [1977], the percentage of flavonoids (expressed in quercetin) was in a range of 0.2–0.8%, Hojden et al. [1990] found approx. 0.4%, while Kurkin and Sharova [2007] report values from 0.3% up to 0.7%. Such variation in the data may result from the fact that the respective studies were conducted with different cultivars and in varying climatic conditions. According to the Polish Pharmacopoeia [2008], the required content of active components in marigold raw material should not be less than 0.4% of flavonoids expressed in hyperoside equivalent. In the our experiment, the hy-

peroxide content ranged from 0.44% to 0.53%, depending on nitrogen fertilization dose, and these results met the requirements of the Pharmacopoeia. Flower heads from the control treatment were characterized by the highest content of flavonoids, and a slight decreasing trend in their percentage was noted along with increasing nitrogen rates (tab. 4). In the study of Biesiada et al. [2008], a decrease in polyphenol content in lavender raw material was noted under the effect of high nitrogen fertilization levels.

CONCLUSIONS

1. Flowering period of pot marigold plants was shortest in the control treatment (30 days) and longest (40 days) in the plots where nitrogen fertilization had been applied at the highest dose ($160 \text{ kg N}\cdot\text{ha}^{-1}$).

2. Nitrogen fertilization had a positive effect on the number of flower heads per plant (in particular on the second- and third-tier branches), but no differences were found in inflorescence diameter under the effect of the factor in question.

3. There was found a significant increase in yield (flower heads and ligulate flowers) after the application of nitrogen at $80 \text{ kg N}\cdot\text{ha}^{-1}$, compared to the control treatment. A further increase of nitrogen doses (120 and $160 \text{ kg N}\cdot\text{ha}^{-1}$) did not result in a significant growth in raw material yield.

4. Nitrogen fertilization modified essential oil content in pot marigold flower heads (this content increased along an increase in nitrogen doses), but it did not affect the percentage content of flavonoids.

REFERENCES

- Berti D.M., Wilckens E., Hevia H., Montecinos L., 2003. Influence of sowing date and seed origin on the yield of capitula of *Calendula officinalis* L. during two growing seasons in Chillán. *Agric. Téc.*, 63 (1), 3–9.
- Biesiada A., Sokół-Lętowska A., Kucharska A., Wołoszczak E., 2006. Wpływ formy i dawki azotu na plonowanie i skład chemiczny koszyczków nagietka (*Calendula officinalis* L.). *Folia Hort.*, 18, supl.1, 61–65.
- Biesiada A., Sokół-Lętowska A., Kucharska A., 2008. The effect of nitrogen fertilization on yielding and antioxidant activity of Lavender (*Lavandula angustifolia* Mill.). *Acta Sci. Pol. Hortorum Cultus*, 7(2), 33–40.
- Biesiada A., Kuś A., 2010. The effect of nitrogen fertilization and irrigation on yielding and nutritional status of sweet basil (*Ocimum basilicum* L.). *Acta Sci. Pol. Hortorum Cultus*, 9(2), 3–12.
- Chalchat J.C., Garry R. Ph., Michet A., 1991. Chemical composition of essential oil of *Calendula officinalis* L. (pot marigold). *Flavour Fragr. J.*, 6 (3), 189–192.
- Dedio I., Kozłowski J., Załęcki R., 1986. Nagietek lekarski – doświadczenia uprawowe i zastosowanie w lecznictwie. *Wiad. Ziel.*, 5, 1–2.
- Dedio I., Kozłowski J., 1998. Wpływ warunków klimatycznych i nawożenia na zawartość kwasu oleanowego w kwiatostanach nagietka lekarskiego (*Calendula officinalis* L.). *Herba Pol.*, 2, 103–106.

- Dzida K., Jarosz Z., 2006a. Plonowanie i skład chemiczny majeranku ogrodowego (*Origanum majorana* L.) w zależności od zróżnicowanego nawożenia azotowo-potasowego. *Acta Agroph.*, 7(3), 561–566.
- Dzida K., Jarosz Z., 2006b. Wpływ nawożenia azotowo-potasowego na plon i skład chemiczny cząbry ogrodowego (*Satureja hortensis* L.) *Acta Agroph.*, 7(4), 879–884.
- Farmakopea Polska VIII, 2008. Polskie Towarzystwo Farmaceutyczne, Warszawa, 1180–1182.
- Gantait, S. S.; Chattopadhyay T. K., 2004. Flower and seed yield of pot marigold *Calendula officinalis* L. cv. Lemon Queen) under nutritional variability. *Orissa J. Hort.*, 32(1), 30–34.
- Gazim Z. C., Rezende C. M., Fraga S. R., Prado Filho B., Vataru Nakamura C. Aparicio Cortez D., 2008. Analysis of the essential oils from *Calendula officinalis* growing in Brazil using three different extraction procedures. *Rev. Bras. Cienc. Farm.*, 44, 3.
- Golcz A., Markiewicz B., 2002. Effect of increasing nitrogen doses and harvest terms on the quantitative and qualitative parameters of sweet basil (*Ocimum basilicum* L.). *Herba Pol.*, (3), 107–111.
- Golcz B., Politycka B., Seidler-Łożykowska K., 2006. The effect of nitrogen fertilization and stage of plant development on the mass and quality of sweet basil leaves (*Ocimum basilicum* L.). *Herba Pol.*, 52 (1/2), 22–30.
- Hoffmann M., Komosa A., 1974. Dynamika pobierania N, P, K, Ca, Mg i Na przez *Calendula officinalis* L. cv. Cream Beauty przy zróżnicowanym nawożeniu mineralnym. *Herba Pol.*, 2, 154–165.
- Hojden B., Lamer-Zarawska E., Świąder K., 1990. Przydatność herbicydów w pielęgnacji nagietka lekarskiego (*Calendula officinalis* L.). *Herba Pol.*, 1/2, 5–7.
- Khalid, A. A., Zaghloul S. M., 2006. Effect of Soil Solarization and Cattle Manure on the Growth, Essential Oil and Chemical Composition of *Calendula officinalis* L. *Plants J. Appl. Scien. Res.* 2(30), 142–152.
- Kordana S., Mordalski R., Załęcki R., 1997. Wpływ gęstości siewu i terminu zbioru oraz nawożenia na plon i jakość melisy lekarskiej (*Melisa officinalis* L.). *Herba Pol.* XLIII, (2), 135–144.
- Kozłowski J., Nowak A., 1983. Zmiany zawartości i wydajności olejku w ziele majeranku ogrodowego (*Origanum majorana* L.) pod wpływem nawożenia różnymi formami nawozów azotowych i wapnowania. *Herba Pol.* XXIX (1), 13–19.
- Kurkin V.A., Sharova O.V., 2007. Flavonoids from *Calendula officinalis* flowers. *Chem. Nat. Comp.*, 43 (2), 216–217.
- Mairapetyan S. K., Tadevosyan A. H., Alexanyan S.S., Stepanyan B.T., 1999. Optimalization of the N:P:K ratio in the nutrient medium of some soilless aromatic and medicinal plants. *Acta Hort.*, 502, 29–32.
- Markiewicz B., Golcz A., Kozik E., 2002. Effect of nitrogen fertilization and of harvest term on the yield, content of essential oil and nitrogen in the herb of two cultivars of sweet basil (*Ocimum basilicum* L.). *Roczniki AR, Poznań*, 341, 19–24.
- Martin R. J., Deo B., 2000. Effect of plant population on calendula (*Calendula officinalis* L.) flower production. *N. Z. J. Crop Hort. Sci.*, 28, 37–44.
- Nikolova A., Kozhuharova K., Zheljaskov V.D., Craker L.E., 1999. Mineral nutrition of chamomile (*Chamomilla recutita* (L.) K.). *Acta Hort.*, 502, 203–208.
- Mili R., Sable A.S., 2003. Effect of planting density and nitrogen levels on growth and flower production of calendula (*Calendula officinalis* L.). *Ind. J. Hort.*, 60 (4).
- Ocioszyńska I., Nartowska J., Strzelecka H., 1977. Badania chemizmu kwiatostanów nagietka. *Herba Pol.*, 3, 191–199.
- Okoh O.O., Sadimenko A.A., Afolayan A.J., 2007. The Effects of age on the yield and composition of the essential oils of *Calendula officinalis*. *J. Appl. Sci.*, 7(23), 3806–3810.

- Okoh O.O., Sadimenko A.P., Asekun O.T., Afolayan A.J., 2008. The effects of drying on the chemical components of essential oils of *Calendula officinalis* L. Afr. J. Biotech., 7 (10), 1500–1502.
- Piccaglia R., Marotti M., Chiavari G., Gandini N., 1997. Effects of harvesting date and climate on the flavonoid and carotenoid contents of marigold (*Calendula officinalis* L.) Flavour Fragr. J., 12, 85–90.
- Rumińska A., 1983. Rośliny lecznicze PWN. Warszawa, 348–352.
- Taczanowska R., Hołderna-Kędzia E., 1998: Nagietek lekarski – właściwości i zastosowanie Wiad. Ziel., 7/8, 11–13.

PLONOWANIE ORAZ SKŁAD CHEMICZNY KOSZYCZKÓW NAGIETKA LEKARSKIEGO (*Calendula officinalis* L. cv. Orange King) W ZALEŻNOŚCI OD NAWOŻENIA AZOTEM

Streszczenie. Nagietek lekarski należy do najstarszych roślin leczniczych wykorzystywanych już w starożytności. Obecnie dostarcza surowca zielarskiego o dużym znaczeniu dla przemysłu farmaceutycznego i kosmetycznego. Badania przeprowadzono w latach 2007–2009 na glebie lessowej o składzie granulometrycznym pyłu ilastego. Celem eksperymentu było określenie wpływu zróżnicowanych dawek azotu (0, 40, 80, 120, 160 kg N·ha⁻¹) na wybrane cechy morfologiczne roślin oraz na plonowanie i jakość surowca nagietka lekarskiego. Kwitnienie nagietka najkrócej trwało w obiekcie kontrolnym (30 dni), zaś najdłużej (40 dni) tam, gdzie zastosowano azot w największej dawce (160 kg N·ha⁻¹). Nawożenie azotem w istotny sposób wpłynęło na liczbę wytworzonych przez roślinę koszyczków kwiatowych, nie stwierdzono natomiast różnic w średnicy kwiatostanów pod wpływem badanego czynnika. Stwierdzono istotny wzrost plonów surowca po zastosowaniu 80 kg N·ha⁻¹ w porównaniu z obiektem kontrolnym. Na dalsze zwiększanie ilości azotu (120, 160 kg N·ha⁻¹) rośliny nagietka nie reagowały istotną zmianą plonu. Nawożenie azotem modyfikowało zawartość olejku eterycznego w koszyczkach (wraz ze zwiększaniem dawek azotu jego zawartość wzrastała) nie wpłynęło natomiast na procentowy udział związków flawonoidowych.

Słowa kluczowe: *Calendula officinalis*, azot, plon kwiatostanów, olejek eteryczny, flawonoidy

Accepted for print – Zaakceptowano do druku: 1.04.2011